22nd July 2010 Ocean Veritas Status Report, Cruise 10 – Day 3.
Prepared by David Wright PhD DSc, Chief Scientist,

Ocean Veritas, Ecosystem Management & Associates (for BP)
The weather today was sunny with wind at 6knots. Seas 4-6’. Vessel moved back to S of the well-head, but further out than 7/20.We occupied the first station (OV133) 25Km due S of well-head at 0620. Distinctive but weak fluorescence hits were observed at 1040m and 980m. The signal at 980m was no more than a spike, with no corresponding change in oxygen, although a dip in dissolved oxygen concentration of 0.7mg/L was noted at 1040m and a series of smaller dips, no more than 0.2-0.3mg/L were seen between 1140m and 1340m with no corresponding oxygen excursions. 

The vessel moved 6Km E from OV133 maintaining a 25Km radius from the well-head (OV134), where we observed a thin, weak but distinct fluorescence peak at 370m (unusually ‘shallow’) and another very weak peak at 1100m, which was associated with a distinct dissolved oxygen dip of 1.1mg/L. The third station (OV135) was 30Km from well-head along same transect as OV 134. No significant fluorescence signal was seen on the trace, although a small (0.3mg/L) dip in dissolved oxygen was seen at 1170m.
Station 4 (OV136) was established 30Km due S of the well-head, along the same transect as OV133. The fluorescence trace was characterized by a very weak, but relatively ‘thick’ signal between 1080 and 1140m depths. This corresponded to a dissolved oxygen excursion (dip) of appx. 0.6mg/L. A weak spike in fluorescence was seen at 1215m, closely associated with a dip in dissolved oxygen of 0.8mg/L. A third, very weak peak in fluorescence was noted at 1300m corresponding to a small, 0.4mg/L, dip in dissolved oxygen.
The fifth station of the day was 5Km further out than OV136, along the same transect, 35Km from the well-head. The fluorescence trace showed a very weak but distinct peak at 1200m corresponding to a sharp dip in dissolved oxygen of 1mg/L. A smaller dip in dissolved oxygen at 1150m (0.4mg/L) had no corresponding fluorescence signal.
No surface sheens were associated with any of today’s samples.

Details of station coordinates and CTD traces are given in files accompanying this report, and a map showing today’s station locations, and another showing all stations for this cruise are shown below.
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Air Quality.
CTEH industrial Hygienist, Doug Childress conducted air monitoring (4/hr), benzene (1/hr),

H2S (2/hr) and SO2 (2/hr) while the scientific crew were on the back deck. Measurements showed no significant levels of VOC, benzene, H2S or SO2. At any time throughout the sampling effort.

Toxicity Testing (Rototox-M).
Results of toxicity bioassays conducted on four of yesterday’s stations indicated no significant toxicity associated with any of the samples tested. Only one sample had a mean mortality as high as 13%. In all others mortalities were 10% or (usually) less, with no apparent correlation with any fluorescence signal. Samples from five stations were tested for toxicity today. Station IDs and depth samples tested for toxicity today are shown in the table below:

	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)
	Station
	Depth tested(m)

	OV133


	50
	OV134
	50
	OV135
	50
	OV136
	50
	OV137
	50

	OV133
	1140
	OV134
	850
	OV135
	1100
	OV136
	1120
	OV137
	1150

	OV133
	1250
	OV134
	1100
	OV135
	1170
	OV136
	1210
	OV137
	1200

	OV133
	1320
	OV134
	1275
	OV135
	1300
	OV136
	1291
	OV137
	1400

	OV133
	1500
	OVi34
	1500
	
	
	
	
	
	


A spreadsheet summarizing the samples/depths and exposure times accompanies this report. This includes data from yesterday’s assays. Results of the above tests will be available tomorrow.

LISST Analyses.

Again, there were no records of high particle concentrations in surface samples from stations visited today and generally good correlation was seen between particle concentrations and fluorometry data. 

Comparison of dissolved oxygen concentrations from the CTD and hand-held DO probes.
Measurements of dissolved oxygen from the CTD array and using two hand-held probes are recorded in the accompanying Powerpoint file. The graphs represent a compilation of DO data from all three days of this cruise. The first of each pair of graphs compares all three instruments for all stations visited. The linear graphs, the second of each pair, compare readings between the CTD and the Wet Lab DO200 probe that has been used throughout this and the previous cruise. An r2 value of >9 was sustained for all stations throughout the cruise.
Scientific Crew, Ocean Veritas, Cruise 10, July 19th-23rd 2010.
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